
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.10 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 13.50 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 2 

09.30 - 10.45 (Pages 1 - 39)  

 

Andrew Tuddenham, Head of Policy, Soil Association Cymru 

Rhys Evans, Wales Manager, Nature Friendly Farming Network  

Ellen Fay, co-Executive Director, Sustainable Soils Alliance 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Evidence paper - Soil Association Cymru 

Evidence paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network Cymru 

 

Break  

10.45 - 10.55 

 

3 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 3 

10.55 - 12.10 (Pages 40 - 64)  

 

Abi Reader, Deputy President, NFU Cymru  

Teleri Fielden, Policy Officer, Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Fraser McAuley, Senior Policy Adviser, Country Land and Business Association 

(CLA)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Farmers’ Union of Wales (FUW) 

Evidence paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru (NFU) 

 

Break  

12.10 - 12.50 

 

4 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 4 

12.50 - 13.50 (Pages 65 - 82)  

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

James Cooke - Head of Agricultural Land Use Policy, Welsh Government 

Andrew Chambers - Head of Agriculture Legislative Framework Branch, Welsh 

Government 



 

 

Naomi Matthiessen - Deputy Director - Landscapes, Nature & Forestry, Welsh 

Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 

5 Papers to note 

13.50   

 

5.1 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 

2025 

 (Page 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 1 May 2025 

 

5.2 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages 

and cultures at Cardiff University 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Modern 

Languages, UK Parliament - 1 May 2025 

 

5.3 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

 (Pages 86 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly (PPA): Fifth meeting summary 

report - 29 April 2025 

 



 

 

5.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on UK-EU relations 

 (Page 98)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 8 May 

2025 

 

5.5 Memorandum of Understanding between the Department for Work and 

Pensions and Welsh Government - Delivery of the Economic Inactivity 

Trailblazer in Wales (“The Trailblazer”) 

 (Page 99)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 8 May 2025 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

13.50   

 

Private session  

13.50 - 14.10 

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

13.50 - 14.05   

 

8 Apprenticeship Pathways: Key issues discussion 

14.05-14.10 (Pages 100 - 114)  

 



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Key issues paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Soil Association Cymru  

Written Evidence Submission to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee inquiry: “Soil Health in Agriculture”  

Andrew Tuddenham, Head of Policy Cymru 
atuddenham@soilassociation.org 
April 2025 

 
About the Soil Association 

The Soil Association is a members
[...]
 to the Minister of State to lay the Official Controls (Extension of Transitional 
Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 in relation to Wales. I have laid a Written Statement 
which can be found at:  
 
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/ws-ld17140-en.pdf 
 
Consent has been given for the UK Government to make these Regulations to avoid a gap 
between easements ending, and new policies coming into effect. This ensures that certain 
EU SPS goods are not subject to default official controls from 1 July 2025. The Regulations 
intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Statutory Instrument (SI) is subject 
to the negative procedure and was laid before Parliament on 29 April 2025. 
 
I am writing in similar terms to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/ws-ld17140-en.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

1 May 2025 

 

Dear Tonia and Jean, 

Proposed closures in languages and cultures at Cardiff University 

Thank you for your letter of 3 April regarding the proposed closure of degrees in languages and 
cultures at Cardiff University. 

While we note your concerns it is not the responsibility of Senedd Committees to carry out economic 
impact assessments. 

You may be aware that the Senedd’s Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee and 
the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations (CCWLSIR) 
Committee are carrying out inquiries which relate to the issues you have raised. The CYPE Committee 
is carrying out a short inquiry into issues facing the Higher Education Sector, and is due to receive 
evidence from Cardiff University in June. 

We are currently keeping a watching brief on the situation in Welsh Higher Education and intend to 
follow the work of these Committees, and will pursue issues as necessary regarding any concerns 
raised around the potential economic impact of the proposed closures. 

I have copied this letter to Buffy Williams MS and Delyth Jewel MS in their roles as Chair of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee, and the Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee respectively. 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Tonia Antoniazzi MP 
Chair, All-Party Parliamentary Group on Modern Languages 
 
Baroness Jean Coussins 
Co-Chair, All-Party Parliamentary Group on Modern Languages 
 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 5.2



 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

CC:  

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee  

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

 

Pack Page 85



 

 

senedd.wales 

The Parliamentary Partnership Assembly (PPA) is a 
formal body established under the UK-EU Trade and 
Cooperation Agreement (TCA). It plays an important 
role in overseeing the implementation of the TCA and 
all subsequent UK-EU agreements.  

The fifth meeting of the PPA took place in Brussels on 17-18 March. This report 
provides a summary of the issues discussed of importance to Wales.  

Delyth Jewell MS, Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 
and International Relations Committee and Hannah Blythyn MS, a member of the 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee participated in the fifth meeting 
and the report has therefore been agreed by them in that capacity.  

Welsh Parliament  

UK-EU Parliamentary 
Partnership Assembly: Fifth 
meeting summary report  
 
May 2025   

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 5.3



UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: Fifth meeting summary report 

2 

Contents 

1. Roles and responsibilities ........................................................................ 3 

The role of the Senedd .....................................................................................................................................5 

Senedd Member contributions ................................................................................................................5 

Plenary ...................................................................................................................................................................5 

Breakout group: Data protection and AI ............................................................................... 6 

Breakout group: Climate and energy cooperation ........................................................ 7 

2. Key issues for Wales and the Senedd .................................................. 8 

State of play ............................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Specific areas of cooperation .................................................................................................................... 9 

3. Recommendations .................................................................................... 10 

 

  

Pack Page 87



UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: Fifth meeting summary report  

3 

1. Roles and responsibilities 

The UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) provides for the 
establishment of a UK-EU Parliamentary Partnersh
[...]
 to the breakout groups represent a valuable opportunity to raise 
issues and good practice from Wales.  

To further develop the relationship between the Senedd and the PPA, we 
recommend:  

Pack Page 95



UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: Fifth meeting summary report  

11 

Recommendation 1: The Chair and Vice-Chair of the UK delegation should 
explore hosting a meeting of the PPA in a devolved nation.   

Recommendation 2: We welcome the opportunity to contribute to breakout 
groups and to address the Plenary for one agenda item of our choice. However, 
we continue to press for devolved representatives to participate fully where 
devolved matters are engaged.   

Recommendation 3: We reiterate Recommendation 3 from a previous report, 
that Senedd representatives and relevant Senedd committees work together 
to develop informal relationships with UK and EU delegation members outside 
of the formal PPA meetings on areas of common interest.  

Recommendation 4: As with previous reports, this report will be shared with 
relevant Senedd committees and the Welsh Government.  

 

Delegates of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

Pack Page 96



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

 8 May 2025 

Dear Andrew 

I am writing to inform you, in line with the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting 
of the Inter-Ministerial Group on UK-EU relations is scheduled for 12 May 2025 

The meeting will discuss the reset between the UK and the EU and the summit on 19 May 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref:  
Ein cyf/Our ref:   
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

 
8th May 2025  

 
Dear Mike, 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify 
you that a Memorandum of Understanding between the Department for Work and Pensions 
and Welsh Government was published on 29th April 2025. It can be found here. 
 
This Memorandum of Understanding sets out a clear set of conditions and principles for 
joint working between the Department for Work and Pensions and Welsh Ministers for the 
overall delivery of the Economic Inactivity Trailblazer in Wales (the “Trailblazer”) and 
covers the following: 
 

• Aims of the Trailblazer 

• Funding/Payment Schedule 

• The principles of collaborative working 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 
Whip, Jane Hutt MS, and the chairs of the Equality and Social Justice Committee, and the 
Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 5.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://www.gov.wales/memorandum-of-understanding-funding-and-delivery-of-the-economic-inactivity-trailblazer-in-wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 2
	Evidence paper - Soil Association Cymru
	Evidence paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network Cymru

	3 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 3
	FUW.pdf
	Farmers’ Union of Wales response to a Senedd Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee inquiry on soil health in agriculture 

	FUW - Annex.pdf
	 
	Farmers Union of Wales’ feedback on the draft soil policy statement 
	Farming the Welsh Way 
	Insufficient consultation period to create a shared vision 
	A soil policy should be holistic 
	Existing soil protection, regulation and the impact of competition on farming standards 
	Rewarding farmer-led soil health enhancement - alternative objectives 
	Protect soil organic matter levels 
	Enhance soil organic matter levels 
	Increase farmer knowledge of soil management (including through gathering iterative data) 
	Ensure soil policy, regulation and support enhances, and does not damage, the economic sustainability of family farms ​ 


	Additional considerations  


	Evidence paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru (NFU)

	4 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 4
	5.1 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	5.2 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages and cultures at Cardiff University
	Proposed closures in languages and cultures at Cardiff University

	5.3 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly
	1. Roles and responsibilities
	Trade and Cooperation Agreement: Institutional Framework
	The role of the Senedd
	Senedd Member contributions
	Plenary
	Breakout group: Data protection and AI
	Breakout group: Climate and energy cooperation


	2. Key issues for Wales and the Senedd
	State of play
	Specific areas of cooperation

	3. Recommendations
	Recommendation 1: The Chair and Vice-Chair of the UK delegation should explore hosting a meeting of the PPA in a devolved nation.
	Recommendation 2: We welcome the opportunity to contribute to breakout groups and to address the Plenary for one agenda item of our choice. However, we continue to press for devolved representatives to participate fully where devolved matters are enga...
	Recommendation 3: We reiterate Recommendation 3 from a previous report, that Senedd representatives and relevant Senedd committees work together to develop informal relationships with UK and EU delegation members outside of the formal PPA meetings on ...
	Recommendation 4: As with previous reports, this report will be shared with relevant Senedd committees and the Welsh Government.


	5.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on UK-EU relations
	5.5 Memorandum of Understanding between the Department for Work and Pensions and Welsh Government - Delivery of the Economic Inactivity Trailblazer in Wales (“The Trailblazer”)
	8 Apprenticeship Pathways: Key issues discussion





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 14.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15091 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Hefin David MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Chambers, Welsh Government 

Rhys Evans, Nature Friendly Farming Network 

Ellen Fay, Sustainable Soils Alliance 

Teleri Fielden, Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Naomi Matthiessen, Welsh Government 

Fraser Mcauley, CLA 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Abi Reader, National Farmers' Union (NFU) Cymru 

Andrew Tuddenham, Soil Association 

James Cooke, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn MS in relation to items 1,2 and 3, 

joining the meeting from item 4 onwards.  

1.3 Apologies were also received from Luke Fletcher MS. Siân Gwenllian MS attended 

as a substitute for items 1 and 2.  

1.4 Under SO 17.24A, Andrew RT Davies MS and Samuel Kurtz MS declared an 

interest. 

2 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 2  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Andrew Tuddenham (Soil Association 

Cymru), Rhys Evans (Nature Friendly Farming Network), and Ellen Fay (Sustainable Soils 

Alliance). 

3 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Abi Reader (NFU Cymru), Teleri Fielden 

(Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW)), and Fraser McAuley (Country Land and Business 

Association (CLA)). 



 

 

4 Soil Health in Agriculture: Panel 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh 

Government. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to follow-up several points raised during the session with 

the Cabinet Secretary in written correspondence. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

5.1 The Committee agreed to write to Welsh Government in relation to item 5.1. 

5.1 Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 

2025  

5.2 Request for economic impact assessment of proposed closures in languages and 

cultures at Cardiff University  

5.3 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

5.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on UK-EU relations  

5.5 Memorandum of Understanding between the Department for Work and Pensions 

and Welsh Government - Delivery of the Economic Inactivity Trailblazer in Wales 

(“The Trailblazer”)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 2,3 and 4. 



 

 

8 Apprenticeship Pathways: Key issues discussion  

8.1 The Committee discussed the key issues paper, and agreed to move forward 

with drafting the report. 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Product Regulation 

and Metrology Bill  

9.1 The Committee considered the legal advice note, and agreed to write to the 

Business Committee regarding the reporting deadline for the SLCM. 


